(a) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of
admunistrator(s)

{b} Insert name and address
of registered office of
company

(¢} Insert date of
appointment

(d} Insert name of apphicant /
appointor

Rule2 118 Form 2 35B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company number
Birakos Enterprises Limited 03700730
In the Court case number
Birmingham District Registry 8702 of 2009

[full name of court]

I/We (a) Stmon Edward Jex Girling and Graham David Randal of BDO LLP, 5th Floor,
Bridgewater House, Finzels Reach, Counterslip, Bristol. BS1 6BX

having been appointed admimstrator(s) of (b) _Birakos Enterpnises Limited, Bnidgewater
House, Finzels Reach, Countersiip, Bristol, BS1 6BX

On (c)_13 November 2009 by (d) Barclays Bank plc

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply.

1/We attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed %

Jomt/Adminustrator(s)

Dated \—I NQ\M’\‘D@\ ,ZO\"\'

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information n

BDO LLP, 5th Floor Bridgewater House, Finzels Reach,

the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies Counterslip, Bristol, BS1 6BX

House to contact you 1f there 1s & query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible Our Ref  SG/CT/2289%
to searchers of the "¢ record

Tet 0117 930 1500

DX Number DX Exchange

a completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at
pames House, Crown Way, CardiT, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A3LGEVOR"
A10 61

26/11/2014 #
COMPANIES HOUSE



Birakos Enterpnses Limited
(In Admimistration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 13/11/2009 From 13/10/2014 Total
of Affairs To 12710/2014 To 13/11/2014
{€} (£) (€) (£}
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Freehold Land & Property 41 43 Baldw 815,000 00 - 815,000 00
Apollo Apartments 1,878,784 51 - 1,878,784 51
Rent Apollo 499,051 99 - 499,051 99
Rent - 54 Baldwin Stret 29,567 84 29,567 B4
Freehold Land & Property 54 Baldwin 5t 925,949 64 925,949 64
Rent 41-43 Baldwin Street, 10,348 36 - 10,348 36
4,158,702 34 - 4,158,702 34
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Agents/Valuers Fees 47,815 00 - 47,815 00
Agents Marketing Costs 2,000 00 . 2,000 00
AdmEmistrators Fees 143,106 00 . 143,106 00
Administrators Expenses 4,245 02 - 4,245 (2
Legal Fees 76,682 8O - 76,682 BO
Insurance of Assets 56,401 95 - 56,401 95
Freehold rent charge 21 00 - 2100
King Sturge Management Fee 5,550 00 . 5,850 00
Bnstol Residential Lettings feas and ma 38,255 &6 - 38,255 66
Sarah Kenny Management Fees 3,438 39 - 3,438 39
Everett King and Partners 500 00 - 500 00
Apollo Maintenance 18,780 60 - 28,780 50
Apollo Management Company / BNS 92,345 B6 - 92,345 86
EPC Certificates 2,B0S 00 - 2,805 00
Premiar Guarantee 12,794 72 12,794 72
Non recoverable VAT 44,356 39 - 44,356 39
(559,098 39) - ( 559,098 319)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Barclays Bank plc T 3,552,701 29 44,466 66 3,597,167 95
(3,552,704 29} { 44,466 66) ( 3,597,167 95)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Chattels 895 00 - 895 00
Apollo Apartments - Chattels 31,000 00 - 31,000 00
VAT Refund 277 49 - 277 4
8T Open Reach Refund 97 51 97 5
Bank Interest Gross 1,228 57 - 1228 57
33,498 57 - 33,498 57
COST OF REALISATIONS
DTl Cheque Fees 95 00 - 95 00
Specihe Bond 1,440 00 - 1,440 00
Admimstrators Fees 31,993 00 - 31,993 00
Corporation Tax 704 D4 - 704 04
Coundil tax 199 41 - 199 61
Statitory Advertising 108 65 - 108 65
Storage costs - 1,078 15 1,678 15
Rates a9 - 4129
Bank Charges 158 00 24 00 192 00
VAT Interest 82 83 - 82 83
{ 34,832 42) (1,102 15) { 35,934 57)
45,568 81 {45,568 B1)
REPRESENTED BY
Yorkshire Bank Nil
_—————
Ne_ .

Simon Edward Jex Girling

Joint Admimstrator



Tel. +44 (0)117 930 1500 Bridgewater House

Fax +44 (0)117 930 1506 Finzels Reach
www bdo.co uk Countershp
Bristol

BS1 6BX
13 November 2014
«NAME»
«Ai» Your Ref  -CREF-
«AZ» OurRef - SEG/SB/CT/2289/A6
“A3» Please ask for
<« » s
«ﬁg» Charles Titmus
0117 930 1591
TO ALL CREDITORS
Dear Sirs

Birakos Enterprises Limited - In Administration (“the Company™)

| give you notice that the Company 15 now moving from admimistration to dissolution and now
supply my final report in respect of this Admimistration. | enclose summanes of my receipts and
payments accounts for both the six month penod ended 13 October 2014 and to date, showing all
funds have been distnbuted.

Statutory Information

The Jownt Admimstrators are Stmon Girling and Graham Randall of BDO LLP, Bndgewater House,
Finzels Reach, Countershp, Bnstel, BS1 6BX and they were appointed on 13 November 2009.
Under the provisions of paragraph 100{(2) of schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986 the
Admimistrators carry out-their functions jointly and severally... .. S _

The Admimistrators were appointed by Barclays Bank Plc (“the Bank”), the first Qualifying
Floating Charger holder (“QFCH"), pursuant to Paragraph 14 of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986. The Admimistration proceedings are dealt with 1n the Birmingham Registry and the court
case number 15 8702 of 2009.

The Company’s registered office s situated at this office and the registered number 1s 03700730.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies and these proceedings are mam proceedings
as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid Regulation.

Receipts and Payments

There have been very few transactions in the period The transactions shown on the attached
recewpts and payments account are largely self-explanatory.

Prospects for Creditors

There will be no distnbution to preferential or unsecured creditors from this Admmstration and,
under section 176A(3} of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Prescnbed Part provisions will not apply. |
am now 1n a position to proceed with closing formahties

8DO LLP, a UK timited Habibity partnersp registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDD Intemational Lirmted, a UK
company hmited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A hist of members names is open to
inspecton at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU  BDO LLP 15 authonsed and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct
nvestment business

€




l B DO 13 November 2014

Administrators’ Remuneration

Schedules are enclosed showing the time costs ncurred by this firm 1in dealing with the
Admimistration for both; the six month penod ended 12 October 2014, and the entire penod of
the adrmimistration, split by staff grade and category of work. The Bank has approved and
underwntten the basis of the Admimstrators’ remuneration to date, per my Proposals.

As previously reported, final fees in this matter have been drawn, £143,106 from fixed charge
realisations and £31,993 from floating charge realisations, with the approval of the Bank as
QFcH

Disbursements

There have been no category 1 or category 2 disbursements drawn in the penod

Future of the Admimistration

As set out 1n my Proposals, the third objective of Admimistration, realising property in order to
make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors, has been achieved through
the sale of the Company’s property portfolio and distnibution of the proceeds to the Bank under
their fixed charge.

All asset realisations have now been completed and the Company 1s exiting admimistration by
way of dissolution, as detailed in my onginal proposals dated 18 December 2009. | enclose a
copy of this notice for your reference The Company will be struck off the register at Companies
House three months after the date of dissolution

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the
nghts of creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or fees
-~ — - ~wittun the Admimistration~ - -~ B - A Rl

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Birakos Enterpnses Limited

yz\z

Simon Girling
Jont Administrator
Authonsed by the Insolvency Prachitioners Association n the UK




I BDO 13 November 2014

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for n paragraph (1),

Statement from the insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the nghts of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rute 2 48A Credstors’ request for further information

(1) if—

{a) withn 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
(1) a secured creditor, or

(n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question), or

{b) wnth the permission of the court upon an appbication made within that penod of 21 days, any unsecured crediter,

makes a request in wnting to the admimstrator for further nformation about remuneration or expenses {other than
pre-administration costs) set out n a statement required by Rule 2 47{1}(db) or (dc), the admimstrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

{2) The admmistrator comphes with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the nformation asked for, or
{b) so far as the admimstrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(n} disclosure of the information would be prejudiaial to the conduct of the admimstration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence aganst any person, or

{m} the admirastrator s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the information,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further nformation under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court wathin 21 days of —

(a) the gving by the admmstrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just
{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rute 2 109(1B) by such further penod as the court thinks just.

Rule 2 109 Creditors’ claun that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the unsecured
crediters (\ncluding that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders n paragraph (4}

(1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that—

{a) the remuneration charged by the admwwstrator,

{b) the basis fixed for the admiristrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c) expensesncurred by the admmstrator,

s or are, n all the arcumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b},
nappropnate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule Z 48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the apphcant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the ncurring
of the expenses 1 question {“the relevant report”)

(2) The court may, if 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a heanng but 1t shatl
not do so without gving the apphicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to list the apphcation for a without notice heanng If the application 15 not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly




I BD O 13 November 2014

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Adminmistrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2 109 (continued)

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the admimstrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanmied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the apphcant intends to adduce n support of 1t

{4} if the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admimstrator was entitled to charge,

(b} an order fuang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(e} an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d} an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not being expenses of the
admmstration;

{e) an order that the admmmstrator or the admmstrator's personat representatve pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thwnks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c} may be made only n
respect of penods after the penod covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the admimstration




(o2 €927}
{00 00¥'g)
oo0
009
0g 9€1'E
o 9¥L 081
05 169 051
06 ¥§ 0e0
ST 79¢°T 05 L
sz SIT lYAH
00 L¥2'1 STL
§9 LZ0'T 09
01 101 $v9
gl sc0
Ed
®oL SINOH
AY.LOL ONVHD

|30} pueln

pajitg

BUEINCHLT B R Ty)

ASUIGXT BIILIINS

U101 1IN
aT oo¥ [ x4
0z 0c¥ 062
k)
oL smoy meL <moy
J4Y¥1S HAHLO HOLYHLSININGY

06 ¥§ Lo
06 ¥ oto
00 LPT'T §IL
o0 LvT'T STL
06 €19 g5 ¢
06 ETY st
3

maL sanoy

BVOLYVULSININGY

YOINAS

I jo 1 a8ed

' 000 05 169 051
| 05 169 051
1
| 000 ST§11 ST0
gz s sz0
]
I
_ ss el Y
! SSEL §00
3 3 3
| (oL oy moL smoy FoL sinoH
HIDVNYIN
INYLSISSY HADVYNYW HINLUY

21ns0|) puv uonpnaqsiy

~ pwie] qns

LW 1O 66

Sunnny amso[d |0
210$0[7) PUE VPRGNS T
Buproadoy |
- |epa} gRE
sarpoq 1o 03 Butpoday 99
soynoddy o1 Bunuodsy 7o
Bunsoday |
uonsIEIHnLlY |2I3U30 {J
- o) qns

aswspuodsaLionunupy uagy g1

SaNSSY UONRIDUNWAY RO
UDHEDSIEWPY [B4IUID) (I

wondustag

PIOT/0T/ZL 03 PTOT/PO/ET WOLE POLIaJ 2y} 40] 3[qedt|ddy sajBy pus pagiey) awiy o feRq

9L98¥100

pazrury sastadaayug soysug

yuaurissy Jo owen]




s¥o I _umé

09 6056 <079 OF ¥86 9 0L 0§ 0T S65L sE1l CIJRB 20ULINSY] |
Do RIISIUIWPY (RIS (]

£2ayw0g puv Buguuey O

05 9082 056 ov ps ara §8 166 Y ST09L'L SLY
- {Wia) qus
09 L9E [ 0% £9€ 091 SRUCW P3N0 66
CT L6E Lt ST L6E sLt Funreday go
$9 102 18] oF ¢< oro 00 LTT 0ot sTooL'l SLy Buunrerg LBoyens (o
£Bayeg pue Avpuuory D
i
| juaunuioddy ae sdng ¢
S8 1ov's ['t4 0gert'y 0g 51 \ SLEGO'T 24 Q0 cer't sTC
i ~ e qus
1
00 vOZ 0s ! 00 v0T 0! UONBIUAmOo( M B0
$TTU0'C 00 £l 00 45 00 ¥ sTS0E] LS 00 £81°1 STE A SINQHT/EI0NANT RIW RO
0fs6l 2 08 El 08 00¥'1 0 ' 05 v6L 05 € vonmuALmI0q Li01mg 7o
! juaunjuieddy uo sdayg g
_. ssastupy Juawujoddy asy v
08 p8S gy 08 ¥8§ ocy . 0o
- [¥10} qu§
08 801 080 03 801 020 SBUNPIW JOHPAIDPUNNIS €0
|
00 9Ly 193 005LF 0s e S8y J0)QHLA012IN 70
t wae Imuoddy ug v
1
|
7 3 3 ¥ ¥ ¥ k-
oL SIOH moL sinay L fUn0H moL £moH oL oy moL oy WL ciney
YOLYULSININGY HADVYNYIW usudpIsag
4
TYLOL ANYHD A4V1S HAHLO UOLYILSINIWAY HOINES ANVISISSY HIDYNYIW HANLYYI

PIOT/01/TT 03 600T/T1/L0 WOAJ porIad ayz a0j ojqedddy sajey pue padauvyy) aurm] Jo (1633

‘0L98pT00 papuary sespadaajudg soyeng JuamuSissy Jo swey




ST 8LL'TOT SL6T9

01 g€t 091

0B OLEL 009

SE 096°5Y Sy IIg

00 95¥'[ Skl

0L 629 434

0f E0D ¥ 0T 5T

SLTHL SUE

05 BET'S 00 LE

029802 06Tl

SLEER 18-

[SFATE: SR 9E

$95L66 §v 8¢

0t ZrT'1! $065

3 ¥
felog SIog{ moL SIROE]
TVLOL ANVHD A4V1S ¥IHLO

55 898'6% 56 §9€
00 L8 U
SE $68'61 0T 9c1
a1 0% oIt
0T 1ET 0L
oI TZE'E 0z T
[y 4ANY 45 9¢
oL 19} 066
00 #£5 06 €
00 ¥0T i}
06LZ1L OESK
OF 065 ¥ j3 413
¥
Jeiel sinayg
UOLVHISININGY

¢ Jo 7 sdeg

0L 5Pp9T 00§51
0T 198 pT £LE¥l A
[
|
0% 6Z€°1 SLL
00 552 oSl
] 3
Bl SMOH
HOLVUISININGY
HOINIS
yT0Z/0T/TT

EioL SINO
HADYNYI

INVISISSY

09 PETOT 0801
08 0L€"! 069
seesre 313
06 L¥0" SEY
0% 8B6E sLit
00 189 00€E
SL 1L sie
80911 050
S 169 $LT
Sl 662 YA
900144 SESE
STRISI ors
0696£9 oI vt
¥
[LiLE R SInoH
YADVNYW

or 681 054
01 9% [1100]
£5 0% €10
SLT6 1144
K}
oL smoy
UANLBYd

wopESUIMPY [T

- (ujo) gnsg

SIS IS0 66

$aI [SAU] LIBHTERY O

souapuedsauoANLpY uaf) |

SUOISSNOSICY [BIALRD) p[

SN TRINB (]

s13118[4 KI0IIEIS 60

$INSS] UONBRUNWAY 80

£JUNE29Y SUAWAR /11203y L0

spoday 190pUSy 90

susjeBusoauy go

SI0J1D1[OG ASBITAMNLAFUT b))

wonexe], g0

AVA 20

uoydredsagy

03 §O0T/LT/L0 Wod poLIaJ a1} dof En—mu:n_n_< §S3JvY puv ﬁuw.ﬂ.:—u uIty IonejRJg

9L98F100

pajruney sasudaajug soyesng

JuawuIssy Jo RN




08 ov DED

0z £91°1 0z8

00858 08¢

0T L89'Z 00 LT

00 vt Qo

0r £SO T 02 5L

$6 €Tezer 06 9%L

0§ ¥’y 005T

0¢ p0T a1 09 £5

0r 061 or !

0+ 900 T ori

€0 18¢'€6 SE1pC

01001 €2 <18l

3 ¥
|BloL, sinol [wio] sincy
VDL ONYHD AAVIS HANLO

08 0% 0£0
0z L¥0'1 oLL
O£ 5E8 oLs
0T £59'T 08 9%
0z €592 08 97
08 6FTLT 07 FOT
05 69 050
SEVEPT Sy iz
ov 061 oyl
oy 900 1 ov L
§L 60161 6 0¥l
oy 6ER P 05 ze
ki
1oL nol
WOLVHISINIWGY

s ,&S

00 be (i74]
00 vt oz o 7
m
00 609'¥9 §L98¢ _
|
|
00zl d 08 ¥
00 0Ll 00k |
|
i
i
|
'
00 LIL'LS STSPE ,
00 055'Z o ¢t '
\
3
3 7
[
=01, sinoy “ [0l sinoy
HOLVHULSININGY WIDYNVI
WOINES ANYLSISS¥

009IL 050
oLzt ora
000
06 LSE'OF $6 871
€1009L s
0Lk 9 fagrd4
oL 01191 $99L
I
moL sineH
BADYNYW

ST LOT'01 0L
ST o101 00LT

3
moL SINOLE
BANIYY]

Sanss[ uc1susd $0

SRR VdT L0

ssakojdwy ymm funmag zo
sapvyy sadopduyg o

s1a e pAVRY Burpra], o

= jyjo) gns

sunoaoy Sutpst) go

WAUIBTURRY tSIUINY L0
wNEW patepRy duppusy

BuIjua OIS KIY FRSTY 7]

- |10} gns

SIHE SN0 66

§lessy ssouIsng Jo S[ES P

stossy 1910 ynam Buresg 60

1355V PURYD Y Bunjeaq 80

s1anT pajeay Atsados g

Bureryuonongsu] Ity o
Buipeaqruanesyeay KTy I

wopdIng

PTOZ/01/ZT 03 600T/11/L0 WL porsag 2y Joj dqearddy sajuy pue padiuy) 2wy jo eRdg

9L98¥T00

payuy sasudiajuy soyedig

o udIssy JO AuN




0L 0BFOS 0§ IeL

00 £2L 01 05 8T

OF 806°L oL ¥

09 LPTLT 06 SE1

oL 100§ ov 92

S8 §8E°L ST 6b

06 569 0os

00 Lb6'T 0912

09 966 0zs

SEINL'T SELL

Sk BPET 05 91

£v 98T 0ze

3 ¥
(L1 LNOH moL SN0
TY.LOL ANYUD HAVLS HRHLO

SLBLY'S oL 6¢
$0991 134
00611 oL 82
0 E66 1% ]
orses's a5 Ip
06 569 00§
00 L¥6'T 091z
08 802 08!
00 18411 o1 €1
SLE0T'T 0651
SPo8z (ir&4
¥
moL fnoy
HOLVYISINIWGY

€ Jo ¢ 3Beg

00 F29'03 sTTY 56 PSY'ET 50 207 00 £TL0T 0§ 8
” 00 €240 08z
I
)
00 L6LS 00 1E §E S¥B'I S8 L
oo LIy 7414 1 09 11£'el $6 8L
_
00015 00t ! 00 867 € 751
i
£5 I8L'T $94
]
08 (8L or €
'
|
SL ¥96 §TH
oL 8€r 090
3 3 3 3
LT smoy ™oy snoy oL N0 oL RINOH
HOLVHLSININGY UIDVNYIW
UOINHS INVISISSY HIDVNYI WANLHYI

24N50]7) puR uspngLs|q

Bunaeday |

- {¥10) gne

$31p0q L3o 61 Junodanyf 90

siopa] 0y Burpaday +0

sonnoddy o) Bunsoday zo

fimproday Lommig 10
Bunpiodnyg 1

SWE]) 293P 1

= jujoj qis

SR B0 66

SIOPAD Y0 90

S0lIpar]) [BNUIARI] UON $O

SIONP3ID) PANIIG 70
swre]) 0PI I

s1ayjely Jakojdwyg o

- w0y qus

SIINBW JOID 66

wopdyasag

YT0T/01/TT 01 600T/T1/L0 WO POLIAJ 3 Joj 9{qednddy s9)8Y pus pagicyDy sy, o peseq

9LGBPTO0

payuyy sastacdanuy soyeag

JwuBIssy Jo sunen




$p I6H'PET
{z0 veei6Ll)
TSy
000
Sr 156'60E
08 6p6'( ocol
08 606 ! 0e ol
or P18 (144
05 16% 051
0089 050
06 ¥5 0€0
¥
mer o
TY.LOL QNYUD

|t18], pUBLS)

palg

SIUIISINGSIT JAYID

ISUILXTY [BLITIIIIIS

1210 ], 39N
0F PET' 068
OF ¥EZ'T 068
00 89 050
0089 050
k3 3
mio) Knop mioL snoy
AAVLS WAULO HOLVALISININGY

' 000
'
.
I
|
1

06 ¥§ ocoe ' 000
|
.
1
I
|
|

06 %5 0ED i
§

3 u._ 3
j

moL wnoy 1map sinop oy sanog
YOLVHLSININGY b RADYNYK
UOINES | INVISISSY YADVYNYI

OpSEL

o ciL

05 [6%

0¢ 169

(2

or1

05t

[E9]

N0

UINLHY

HI0M

- vl qne

Aepm
Hem o

INE0D) puUE uOKRAqUIST [

-] qns

SIMEW Y0 66

svonnquistg 7o

Sunneg amso[) 10

uafduasag

PIOT/OT/TT 03 600T/T1/L0 WO PoLIag 3y3 J0j djqeanddy sajuy pus padieyy) aun, jo 11e1Q

anwvﬁoc pajnur sastadaajuy soxelig

Jupwndissy jo aweN




|IBDO

Birakos Enterprises Limited - In Administration

in accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work n relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows: This in no way wmphes that staff at all such grades will work on the
case.

GRADE £
Partner1 451
Partner 2 364
Director 313
Senior Manager 266-289
Manager 198-227
Assistant Manager 181
Senmor Executive 167
Executive 122-136
Junior Executive 97
Cashier 112
Trainee 61
Support staff/Secretary 61

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 5th Floor, Bndgewater House, Finzels Reach, Countership, Bristol,
BS1 6BX are reviewed n December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of
inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework 15 recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time  Umts of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work n respect of nsolvency work under the
follownng categones -

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Admimstration
Asset Reahisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distnbution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categones the work 1s recorded 1n greater detail in sub categones
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categones recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for hcensing and monitoring
nsolvency practitioners. .
Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a penodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or 1n the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the reaipients to
see the average rates of such costs.




|IBDO

1} Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred n respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categones

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be rewnbursement of a speafic
expense incurred.

3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electronic commumcations, which
cannot be economcally recorded n respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The current
policy of BDO LLP 1s to recharge this expense on the basis of a figure based upon the number of
creditars with whom we have to commumcate and report dunng the mnsolvency. This 15 the
method of calculation that was histoncally provided under statutory orders for the Official
Recewver.

In respect of the Admmstration of Woodpecker Energy Limited we propose to charge £12 S0
(plus VAT) for the first year and £6.25 {plus VAT) for each subsequent year, per creditor. This
will cover the disbursement costs of for postage and stationery for all reports and letters,
together with all copying charges and telephone and email costs Creditors will be invited to
approve a resolution to this effect Dunng the first year the Administrators will 1ssue 3 reports
and n successive years 2 reports

A further disbursement under this heading 1s the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mite 1s raised which 1s 1 line with the Intand Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
mcurred n respect of mileage, approval wiil be sought 1n accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986 to recover this disbursement

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
13 November 2014




